cial model. The resu l t s  of this  sens i t iv i ty  analysis  are shown in the

following th ree  tables .

Table 3 .2 .6-6  shows the  sens i t iv i ty  of the  project  to capital cost  escalat ion

and to fai lure of the  project  to opera te  in the  f i rs t  yea r  of s t a r tup .  The

s ta r tup  delay assumes that  the  plant  is in service  for tax purposed  but

p roduces  ins igni f ican t  quant i t ies  of gas for sale.

The sens i t iv i ty  of the  project  to escalation of coal p r ices  is out l ined in

Table 3 .2 .6 -7 .  Unless a coal pu rchase  contract  can limit escalation of

fu ture  real  coal p r ices ,  escalation of real  coal p r ices  will cause a moderate

reduc t ion  in  r e t u r n s .

AS shown in Table 3 .2 .6-8 ,  similar modest r educ t ions  in r e t u r n  will occur

if  i n t e r e s t  costs  are  100 to 200 basis  points  h i g h e r  than  expec ted .  Higher

levels  of i n t e r e s t  ra tes  would t end  to be accompanied by  d i f fe ren t  inflat ion

assumptions .  Al ternat ive  inflation assumptions  were not examined.

However,  if  rapid  inflat ion occurs  a f te r  s t a r t up ,  the  r e t u r n s  to the

sponsors  will be grea t ly  enhanced .

3-37

TABLE 3.2 .6-6

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

EFFECT ON RATE OF RETURN OF COST AND OPERATING CHARGES

50% Capital Failure to Operate

Gas Price Base Case Cost Ove r run  1st Year

4.00 5.0% -2.0% 3.7%

4.50 9.3 1.3 7.3

5.00 13.6 4.5 10.7

5.50 17.8 7.5 13.8

6.00 21.8 10.4 16.7

6.50 25.5 13.3 19.5

7.00 28.9 16.2 22.2

7.50 32.1 19.0 24.6

8.00 35.0 21.7 26.9

TABLE 3.2 .6-7

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

EFFECT ON RATE OF RETURN OF VARIATIONS IN COAL PRICES

Gas

4.

4.

5.

5.

Real Coal Price Growth

Price -2% -1% Base Case +1% +2%

00 8.8% 7.2% 5.0% i .  7% -4.3%

50 12.8 11.3 9.3 6.6 2.1

00 16.8 15.4 13.6 11.2 7.7

50 20.6 19.3 17.8 15.7 12.8

6.00 24.3 23.1 21.8 20.0 17.6

6.50 27.7 26.7 25.5 24.0 22.0

7.00 30.9 30.0 28.9 27.6 26.0

7.50 33.9 33.0 32.1 30.9 29.5

8.00 36.7 35.9 35.0 34.0 32.8

3-38

TABLE 3 .2 .6 -8

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

EFFECT ON RATE OF RETURN OF VARIATION IN INTEREST RATES

,~as Price Base Case +I00 Basis Points  +200 Basis Points

4.00  5.0% 3.9% 3.0%

4.50  9 .3  8 .1  6 .9

5 .00  13.6 12.1 10.7

5 .50  17.8 16.1  14.5

6 .00  21.8  20 .0  18.3

6 .50  25.5 23 .7  2 2 . 0

7 .00  28.9 27 .2  25.5

7 .50  32.1 30 .5  28.9

8 .00  35.0 33.6  32 .0

:|.2.6.6 Coproduct i0n  of Methanol and  SNG

:['he f inancial  ana lys is  also examined the  case  where  methanol would be

cop roduced  with SNG. If  the  demand for methanol  were  to grow such  tha t

methanol  could be sold at a value subs tan t i a l ly  above i ts  comparable SNG

Btu va lue ,  coproduc t ion  could be a viable  a l t e r n a t i v e .

The ra te  of r e t u r n  of the  plant  u n d e r  a l t e r n a t i v e  methanol and  SNG pr ices

is shown in Table 3 .2 ,6 -9 .  A methanol p r i ce  of $10 p e r  million Btu with

SNG pr ices  at $6.00 pe r  million Btu p rov ides  an acceptable  ra te  of r e t u r n .